

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA

MARIO DIAZ-BALART and CORRINE)
BROWN,)

Plaintiffs,)

FLORIDA HOUSE OF)
REPRESENTATIVES,)

Plaintiff-Intervenor,)

Case No. 10-CV-23968-UNGARO

vs.)

KURT BROWNING, in his official capacity)
as Florida Secretary of State,)

Defendant,)

and)

FLORIDA STATE CONFERENCE OF)
NAACP BRANCHES; DEMOCRACIA)

AHORA; LEON W. RUSSELL,)

PATRICIA T. SPENCER, CAROLYN H.)

COLLINS, EDWIN ENCISO,)

STEPHEN EASDALE; THE AMERICAN)

CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF FLORIDA;)

HOWARD SIMON, BENETTA M.)

STANDLY, SUSAN WATSON, JOYCE)

HAMILTON HENRY; JANET CRUZ;)

ARTHENIA JOYNER; LUIS R. GARCIA;)

JOSEPH A. GIBBONS; PERRY E.)

THURSTON,)

Defendant-Intervenors.)

**DEFENDANT-INTERVENORS' CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND
CONSOLIDATED MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF SUMMARY
JUDGMENT AND IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF-INTERVENOR'S JOINT
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 3

LEGAL STANDARD..... 4

ARGUMENT 5

I. THE STANDARDS FOR DRAWING CONGRESSIONAL DISTRICTS
CONTAINED IN ARTICLE 3, SECTION 20 ARE FULLY CONSISTENT WITH
SETTLED LAW. 6

 A. The Elections Clause Plainly Authorizes State Law Standards for the Way
 Legislatures Conduct Congressional Redistricting 6

 1. The Supreme Court’s Decisions in Hildebrandt and Smiley Compel Summary
 Judgment for Defendants. 6

 2. Plaintiffs’ Arguments To the Contrary Are Illogical and Have no Support in
 Law or Precedent. 11

II. PLAINTIFFS’ POSITION IS SO CONTRARY TO THE SETTLED
UNDERSTANDING OF THE ELECTIONS CLAUSE THAT ACCEPTING IT
WOULD UPEND ESTABLISHED PRACTICES NATIONWIDE. 16

CONCLUSION..... 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Advisory Opinion to Attorney General re Standards For Establishing Legislative District Boundaries, 2 So. 3d 175 (Fla. 2009)1, 3

Brown v. Saunders, 166 S.E. 105 (Va. 1932)17

Bush v. Holmes, 919 So. 2d 392 (Fla. 2006).....12

Carroll v. Becker, 285 U.S. 380 (1932).....9

Carstens v. Lamm, 543 F. Supp. 68 (D. Colo. 1982).....15

Chiles v. Phelps, 714 So. 2d 453 (Fla. 1998).....12

City of Rome v. United States, 446 U.S. 156 (1980), *superseded by statute as stated in Northwest Austin Municipal Utility District Number One v. Holder*, 129 S. Ct. 2504 (2009).....15

Commonwealth ex rel. Dummit v. O’Connell, 181 S.W.2d 691 (Ky. 1944)14

Cook v. Gralike, 531 U.S. 510 (2001)15

Crist v. Florida Ass’n of Criminal Defense Lawyers, 978 So. 2d 134 (Fla. 2008).....12

Erfer v. Pennsylvania, 794 A.2d 325 (Pa. 2002)17

Hawke v. Smith, 253 U.S. 221 (1920).....8, 10

Jean-Baptiste v. Gutierrez, 627 F.3d 816 (11th Cir. 2010).....4

Karcher v. Daggett, 462 U.S. 725 (1983).....15

Koenig v. Flynn, 285 U.S. 375 (1932)9

Lane v. Chiles, 698 So. 2d 260 (Fla. 1997).....12, 14

Ohio ex rel. Davis v. Hildebrandt, 241 U.S. 565 (1916)2, 6, 7, 9, 10, 11, 13

People ex rel. Salazar v. Davidson, 79 P.3d 1221 (Colo. 2003)17

Roberts v. Brown, 43 So. 3d 673 (Fla. 2010).....1, 3

Shaw v. Reno, 509 U.S. 630 (1993)15

Smathers v. Smith, 338 So. 2d 825 (Fla. 1976).....2

Smiley v. Holm, 285 U.S. 355 (1932)2, 6, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15

Smith v. Clark, 189 F. Supp. 2d 548 (S.D. Miss. 2002), *aff'd*, 538 U.S. 254 (2003)9, 12, 14

Smith v. Smathers, 372 So. 2d 427 (Fla. 1979)..... 12, 17-18

State ex rel. Davis v. Hildebrandt, 114 N.E. 55 (Ohio 1916).....6, 7, 10

State v. Division of Bond Financial of Department of General Services, 278 So. 2d 614 (Fla. 1973).....13

Thornburg v. Gingles, 478 U.S. 30 (1986)15

U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton, 514 U.S. 779 (1995).....15

Washington State Grange v. Washington State Republican Party, 552 U.S. 442 (2008)12

STATUTES AND CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

2 U.S.C. § 2a(c).....10

ARIZ. CONST. Art. IV, pt. 2, §116

ARIZ. CONST. Art. IV, pt. 2, §1(14)(B)17

ARIZ. CONST. Art. IV, pt. 2, §1(14)(C)17

ARIZ. CONST. Art. IV, pt. 2, §1(14)(D).....17

ARIZ. CONST. Art. IV, pt. 2, §1(14)(E)17

ARIZ. CONST. Art. IV, pt. 2, §1(14)(F).....17

ARIZ. CONST. Art. VII, § 118

CAL. CONST. Art. II § 718

CAL. CONST. Art. XXI16

CONN. CONST. Art. III, § 517

CONN. CONST. Art. III, § 616

FLA. CONST. Art. I, § 2.....12

FLA. CONST. Art. III, § 13

FLA. CONST. Art. III, § 23

FLA. CONST. Art. III, § 33, 12

FLA. CONST. Art. III, § 4.....3

FLA. CONST. Art. III, § 4(a).....12

FLA. CONST. Art. III, § 4(b)12

FLA. CONST. Art. III, § 4(c).....12

FLA. CONST. Art. III, § 6.....3, 12

FLA. CONST. Art. III, § 73, 12

FLA. CONST. Art. III, § 8.....12

FLA. CONST. Art. III, § 10.....3

FLA. CONST. Art. III, § 113

FLA. CONST. Art. III, § 12.....3

FLA. CONST. Art. III, § 15.....3

FLA. CONST. Art. III, § 16.....3

FLA. CONST. Art. III, § 20..... *passim*

FLA. CONST. Art. III, § 20(a).....1

FLA. CONST. Art. III, § 211, 3

FLA. CONST. Art. III, § 21(a).....1

FLA. CONST. Art. VI, § 1.....12

FLA. CONST. Art. VI, § 2.....12

FLA. CONST. Art. VI, § 3.....12

FLA. CONST. Art. VI, § 4.....12

FLA. CONST. Art. VI, § 5.....12

FLA. CONST. Art. VI, § 6.....12

FLA. CONST. Art. VI, § 7.....12

HAW. CONST. Art. IV, § 2.....16

IDAHO CONST. Art. III, § 2.....16

IND. CONST. Art. II, § 1318

IOWA CONST. Art. III, § 3717

MICH. CONST. Art. 2, § 518

MO. CONST. Art. III, § 4517

MO. CONST. Art. VIII, § 318

MONT. CONST. Art. V, § 1416

N.J. CONST. Art. II, § 216

OHIO CONST. OF 1912, Art. II, § 1c7

OHIO CONST. OF 1912, Art. XVI13

OHIO CONST. Art. II, § 1c13

U.S. CONST. Art. I, § 4, cl. 12, 5

VA. CONST. Art. II, § 617

W. VA. CONST. Art. I, § 417

WASH. CONST. Art. II, § 4316, 17

WYO. CONST. Art. III, § 4917

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Barbara A. Terzian, *Ohio’s Constitutions: An Historical Perspective*, 51 CLEV. ST. L.
REV. 357 (2004)6, 7
